
 
 

CITY OF PITTSBUR GH 

DEPARTMENT OF MOBILITY & INFRASTRUCTURE 
CITY-COUN TY BUILDING 

414 GRANT STREET | CITY-COUNTY BUILDING, THIRD FLOOR | 412-255-8850 

ED GAINEY 
MAYOR 

 
 

KIMBERLY LIUCAS 
DIRECTOR 

 
 

September 4, 2024 
 

 
President and Members of City Council 
City of Pittsburgh 
 
 

       RE:  Armstrong Tunnel Contribution Agreement 
          with Allegheny County Amendment 

 
 
Dear Members of City Council: 
 Attached is a proposed Resolution providing for an amended Contribution Agreement or 
Agreements between the City of Pittsburgh and Allegheny County for costs associated with the Armstrong 
Tunnel Project; providing for the payment of the costs thereof, not to exceed One Million Two Hundred 
Sixty-Two Thousand Three Hundred Ninety-Five Dollars and Sixteen Cents ($1,262,395.16), an increase 
of Two Hundred Forty-Nine Thousand Three Hundred Seventy-Seven Dollars and Fifty-Four Cents 
($249,377.54) from the previously executed agreement (760 of 2023). 

 
 Your favorable consideration of the attached proposed Resolution is hereby requested. 
 

Sincerely, 
 
 
 

Kimberly Lucas 
Director 

 
 
 
KL/JS/jeo 



Armstrong Tunnel - AC CA Amend Letter
Final Audit Report 2024-09-10

Created: 2024-09-04

By: Jeannine Opie (jeannine.opie@pittsburghpa.gov)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAADFH0DaUbwFxdtjtD1gUR5lttFMKL8Bd_

"Armstrong Tunnel - AC CA Amend Letter" History
Document created by Jeannine Opie (jeannine.opie@pittsburghpa.gov)
2024-09-04 - 6:03:16 PM GMT

Document emailed to Evan Gross (evan.gross@pittsburghpa.gov) for approval
2024-09-04 - 6:03:32 PM GMT

Email viewed by Evan Gross (evan.gross@pittsburghpa.gov)
2024-09-06 - 1:47:27 PM GMT

Document approved by Evan Gross (evan.gross@pittsburghpa.gov)
Approval Date: 2024-09-06 - 6:05:42 PM GMT - Time Source: server

Document emailed to Eric Setzler (eric.setzler@pittsburghpa.gov) for approval
2024-09-06 - 6:05:45 PM GMT

Email viewed by Eric Setzler (eric.setzler@pittsburghpa.gov)
2024-09-06 - 6:36:54 PM GMT

Document approved by Eric Setzler (eric.setzler@pittsburghpa.gov)
Approval Date: 2024-09-06 - 6:37:23 PM GMT - Time Source: server

Document emailed to Kimberly Lucas (kimberly.lucas@pittsburghpa.gov) for signature
2024-09-06 - 6:37:25 PM GMT

Email viewed by Kimberly Lucas (kimberly.lucas@pittsburghpa.gov)
2024-09-10 - 3:29:30 PM GMT

Document e-signed by Kimberly Lucas (kimberly.lucas@pittsburghpa.gov)
Signature Date: 2024-09-10 - 3:29:36 PM GMT - Time Source: server

Agreement completed.
2024-09-10 - 3:29:36 PM GMT


		2024-09-10T08:29:39-0700
	Agreement certified by Adobe Acrobat Sign




